A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST FOR FUNDING OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS OF THE NEW TRANSIT FACILITY AT 5701 COLLEGE ROAD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,000,000.00 (CITY MATCH 20% IN-KIND); ACKNOWLEDGING FEDERAL INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached JPA (Contract No. AQN 20) between FDOT and the City, for funding of construction costs of the new transit facility at 5701 College Road, is hereby approved in the amount of \$1,000,000.00.

Section 2: That pursuant to conditions contained in the JPA, the "City acknowledges the Federal interest in the property improved by this agreement and agrees to protect the Federal interest throughout the useful life of the property. City will maintain continuous control of the property for transportation purposes only, City will not execute any transfer of title, lease, lien, pledge, mortgage, encumbrance, third party contract or any

other obligation pertaining to the project property, that would in any way affect the continuing Federal interest in that project property."

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this, 2012.
Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the
Commission on, 2012.
Filed with the Clerk, 2012.
CRAIG CATES, MAYOR
ATTEST:
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK